past and present, in their corporate and individual capacities, including, without limitation, 

claims arising under this Agreement or under federal, state or local laws, rules, regulations or 

orders. 

III. INITIAL FEES 

A. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial franchise fee of Forty Nine Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($49,500), which shall be paid upon the execution of this Agreement. The 

amount of the initial franchise fee when and as paid shall be deemed fully earned and 

nonrefundable in consideration of the assistance and services provided by the Franchisor prior to